

参考資料 Reference materials

■連結損益計算書等比較表（日本基準・IFRS） Comparison table of Consolidated statement of income (JGAAP/IFRS)

連結損益計算書 Consolidated statement of income

(単位：億円 / Unit : 100 millions of yen)

日本基準 JGAAP (a)		IFRS (b)		差異 Difference (b-a)	差異の主な要因 Main factors
営業総収入 Gross operating revenue	9,886	営業収益 Gross operating revenue	10,003	+117	新規連結影響 Increase in consolidated subsidiaries
売上原価 Cost of sales	4,766	売上原価 Cost of sales	4,730	-36	
営業総利益 Operating gross profit	5,119	営業総利益 Operating gross profit	5,273	+153	
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	4,568	販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	4,629	+61	新規連結影響 +93 Increase in consolidated subsidiaries 投資不動産収益への振替 +64 Transfer to investment property income リース会計基準の適用 -37 Adoption of Lease Accounting Standards のれんの償却停止 -44 Suspension of goodwill amortization
営業利益 Operating income	550	事業利益* Core operating profit*	643	+92	
営業外収益 Non-operating income	44	その他の収益 Other income	31		
営業外費用 Non-operating expenses	60	その他の費用 Other expenses	129	収益 +5 Income	
特別利益 Extraordinary income	-	金融収益 Finance income	14		
特別損失 Extraordinary losses	115	金融費用 Finance costs	91	費用 +46 Expenses	リース会計基準の適用 +49 Adoption of Lease Accounting Standards
		持分法による投資損益 Share of profit of investments accounted for using equity method	3		
税金等調整前当期純利益 Profit before income taxes	419	税引前当期利益 Profit before taxes	471	+51	
法人税、住民税及び事業税 Income taxes - current	151	法人所得税 Income taxes	174	+4	
法人税等調整額 Income taxes - deferred	18				
当期純利益 Profit	249	当期利益 Profit	296	+47	
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益 Profit attributable to owners of parent	246	親会社の所有者に帰属する当期純利益 Profit attributable to owners of parent	297	+50	

* 営業収益から売上原価並びに販売費及び一般管理費を控除した、日本基準における営業利益に相当する指標です。

* A profit indicator for operating income under Japanese GAAP that is calculated by subtracting the cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses from gross operating revenue.

セグメント利益 Segment profit

(単位：億円 / Unit : 100 millions of yen)

セグメント Segment	日本基準 JGAAP (a)	IFRS (b)	差異 Difference (b-a)	差異の主な要因 Main factors
国内コンビニエンスストア事業 Domestic convenience store business	390	476	+86	みなし原価適用に伴う償却費減少 +33 Decrease in amortization expense due to application of deemed cost のれんの償却停止 +17 Suspension of goodwill amortization
成城石井事業 Seijo Ishii business	111	127	+16	のれんの償却停止 +14 Suspension of goodwill amortization 新規連結影響 +2 Increase in consolidated subsidiaries
エンタテインメント関連事業 Entertainment-related business	39	48	+8	のれんの償却停止 +5 Suspension of goodwill amortization
金融関連事業 Financial services business	38	38	-0	
海外事業 Overseas business	-30	-49	-19	新規連結影響 -21 Increase in consolidated subsidiaries のれんの償却停止 +7 Suspension of goodwill amortization
その他 Other business	0	1	+1	新規連結影響 +1 Increase in consolidated subsidiaries
合計 Total	550	643	+92	